

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



#### EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 14, 2021, 1:00 P.M., THURSDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do-

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay -do-

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

Hon, Grace B. Arago -do-

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Karina S. Gauani Ex Officio Member Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod -do-

#### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 056-08-2021

### RESOLUTION REOUESTING THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGUIO THROUGH MAYOR BENJAMIN B. MAGALONG TO RESERVE AND ALLOCATE TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND SETS OF ASTRAZENECA VACCINES FOR TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, Section 3 (f) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides among others that local government units may group themselves, consolidate and coordinate their efforts, services and resources for purpose commonly beneficial to them;

WHEREAS, Baguio City was identified as among the pilot areas where mass inoculation will be undertaken once the vaccines arrive in the country;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, indorsed to the Eighth City Council the request for the passage of a resolution requesting the City Government of Baguio through Mayor Benjamin B. Magalong to reserve and allocate twenty-five thousand sets of AstraZeneca vaccines for Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council finds it imperative to approve the said request since the lives and safety of the Tuguegaraoeños are at stake.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the request for the passage of a resolution requesting the City Government of Baguio through Mayor Benjamin B. Magalong to reserve and allocate twenty-five thousand sets of AstraZeneca vaccines for Tuguegarao City, subject to existing rules, laws and regulations.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 056-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

# I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVEXIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: 01-14-21

en